FHSBC Financial Subcommittee Meeting Agenda
March 13, 2026, Page 1

Agenda
Farmington High School Building Committee
Financial Subcommittee
Friday, March 13, 2026
9:00 A.M.

PLEASE NOTE THE MEETING WILL BE HELD ONLINE
To access the meeting:
Please click the link below to join the webinar:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85973162526

Telephone Call in Information:
Dial: + 1 646 931 3860
Webinar ID: 859 7316 2526

A. Call to Order.

B. Minutes.
1) To approve the January 16, 2026, Financial Subcommittee minutes.
2) To approve the February 13, 2026, Financial Subcommittee minutes.

C. Invoices.
1) To approve the invoice package for Farmington High School as
presented:

Name Amount Description

Project Manager $2,053.28 Invoice #29

Innovative $2,195.84 Invoice #21024

Engineering Services

O&G Industries $25,122.00 PCO 299R- Library
Garden Fencing

O&G Industries ($15,000.00) PCO 301- Trade

Allowance #1 (HS)
Reconciliation
O&G Industries ($747.00) PCO 323- RFI
#379, Credit 4”
CMU Enclosure in
Storage 1401
O&G Industries ($3,500.00) PCO 324- Trade
Allowance #6 (HS)
Reconciliation



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85973162526

FHSBC Financial Subcommittee Meeting Agenda
March 13, 2026, Page 2

O&G Industries ($3,000.00) PCO 327- Trade
Allowance #2 (HS)
Reconciliation

O&G Industries ($9,760.25) PCO 328R- Trade
Allowance #42
(HS) Reconciliation

2) To approve the invoice package for Central Office as presented:

Name Amount Description

Arcadis $1,235.00 Invoice
#36109234

Innovative $20,520.00 Invoice #21195

Engineering Services

O&G Industries $0.00 PCO 290R- Trade

Allowance #2 (CO)
Reconciliation

O&G Industries ($223.03) PCO 292R- Trade
Allowance #42
(CO) Reconciliation
O&G Industries ($1,900.00) PCO 320- Trade
Allowance #16
(CO) Reconciliation

D. Other Business.
1) To review the Owner and CM Contingency Logs (to be provided at the
meeting).
2) To review and discuss the Change Order Analysis (to be provided at
the meeting).

E. Adjournment.



FHSBC Financial Subcommittee Meeting Agenda
March 13, 2026, Page 3

MOTION: Agenda Item B-1
To approve the January 16, 2026, Financial Subcommittee minutes.

/Attachment








































































Farmington High School
Building Committee
3/10/2026

Farmington High School
10 Monteith Drive, Farmington CT 06032
State Project No. 052-0076N

Change Orders

PCO Number Description Cost Source Decision Making Group
PCO 299 PCO 299- Library Garden Fencing $25,122.00 Owner Contingency Yes
PCO 301 PCO 301- Trade Allowance #1 (HS) Reconciliation -$15,000.00 Owner Contingency Yes
PCO 323 PCO 323- RFI #370, Credit 4" CMU Enclosure in Storage 1401 -$747.00 Owner Contingency Yes
PCO 324 PCO 324- Trade Allowance #6 (HS) Reconciliation -$3,500.00 Owner Contingency Yes
PCO 327 PCO 327- Trade Allowance #2 (HS) Reconciliation -$3,000.00 Owner Contingency Yes
PCO 328R PCO 328R- Trade Allowance #42 (HS) Reconciliation -$9,760.25 Owner Contingency Yes

























Eagle Fence .. Guardrail
PROPOSAL/CONTRACT

11/12/2025 PAGE 1 OF 2
J.IAPALUCCIO
STREET
CITY
PHONE
ATTN: KRIS
FROM: NICK CASSONE; VICE PRESIDENT

RE: FHS - WROUGHT IRON FENCE INSTALL

WE HEREBY PROPOSE TO FURNISH AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:

I ITEM QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL

48" H WROUGHT IRON FENCE INSTALL 1 $ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00
APPROXIMATELY 130"

ALL MATERIAL TO BE ON SITE & PROVIDED BY OTHERS

MATERIALS INSTALLED BE BASED ON MATERIAL QUOTE BY BURDON ENT. VIA EMAIL

APPROXIMATELY 27 POST & PANELS & 1 GATE

ALL HINGES, HARDWARE, NUTS 7 BOLTS TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS

EAGLE TO INSTALL ONLY

ALL POSTS CONCRETE FOOTINGS

EXCLUDES LAYOUT - LAYOUT BY OTHERS

SUBTOTAL: $ 11,000.00
SALES TAX: S 698.50
TOTAL COST: $ 11,698.50

56 South Canal St - Plainville, CT 06062
P (860) 747-1288 - F (860) 793-8840



mailto:LYNCHT@84LUMBER.COM

Eagle Fence .. Guardrail

PAGE 2 OF 2

THANK You!!!

EXCLUSIONS/CLARIFICATIONS

* SURVEYING/PROPERTY LINE DETERMINATION, BY BUYER. FENCE LINE CLEARING, BY BUYER (IF NEEDED). ALL PERMITS, BY BUYER.

* NORMAL DIGGING/GRADING CONDITIONS. THIS PROPOSAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ALLOWANCES FOR HAND-WORK OR ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT
THAT MAY BE NEEDED DUE TO ROCK LEDGE, CONFLICTS WITH UTILITIES, OR ANY OTHER OBSTRUCTION THAT WOULD PRECLUDE STANDARD
INSTALLATION PRACTICES. ALL SUCH COSTS WILL BECOME AN ADDITIONAL CHARGE, OVER AND ABOVE THIS PROPOSAL.

* THIS PROPOSAL EXCLUDES: SURVEY/LAYOUT; PERMITS; ALLOWANCES FOR HAND WORK (ALL POST HOLES TO BE MACHINE-AUGURED);
ROCK/LEDGE EXCAVATION; CUTTING/PATCHING BLACKTOP; TRAFFIC PROTECTION; MARK-OUT & PROTECTION OF PRIVATELY OWNED UTLITIES

ANY OTHER WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY STATED ABOVE.

* PAYMENT TERMS: PAYMENT DUE IN FULL WITHIN 30 DAYS OF INVOICE. A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% PER MONTH (ANNUAL RATE OF 18%) WILL
ACCRUE ON ANY BALANCE OVER 30 DAYS. IN THE EVENT IT IS NECESSARY TO ENFORCE COLLECTION, BUYER AGREES TO PAY ALL COSTS OF
COLLECTION, INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES.

* THIS PROPOSAL IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM ABOVE DATE.

* THIS CONSTITUTES THE FULL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUYER AND EAGLE FENCE & GUARDRAIL. CHANGES WILL ONLY EXECUTED UPON WRITTEN
ORDERS FROM BUYER, AND WILL RESULT IN CHANGES TO COST.

CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE: DATE:

56 South Canal St - Plainville, CT 06062
P (860) 747-1288 - F (860) 793-8840



State Project No. 052-0076N
Farmington High School '
Recommendation for Change Order

N
<
‘[\

o
Fris BUILDINC c

Date: March 9, 2026

Change Order Number: PCO-301

Change Order Name: PCO-301 Trade Allowance #1 (HS) Reconciliation

Change Order Cost: ($15,000.00)

Description of Change Order: Trade Allowance #1 (HS) Reconciliation

Reason for Change Order: This Change Order reconciles the HS portion of trade allowance #1 for demo
and abatement. The full balance will be credited back to the owner contingency to close out the
allowance as this allowance was not used.

L] Owner requested

L] Design team requested

[J Construction manager requested

L] Omission or error in drawings/specifications
Allowance Reconciliation

L1 Other

Cost Source:

[ Construction contingency

Owner contingency

Approvals:

Reviewed with Construction Manager: X
Reviewed by Architect/Design Team: X
FHS Decision Making Group: O

Notes:



Proposed Change Order

Project: Farmington High School and Change No.: PCO 301
Central Office Renovation

Change Name: PCO 301 CE-001 CREDIT BP2.05a - ABATEMENT
& DEMO ALLOWANCE #1 (RECONILIATION)

To: Town of Farmington Change Event No.: CE-004
Contract No.: 2013902
Change Date: 12/4/25

Change Amount: ($15,000.00)

Schedule Impact: 0 Days
Description:

CE-004 Eligible for OSCG&R REF: AEI COR#4 ALLOWANCE #1 - 1000LF ACM PIPE FITTING & INSULATION

RECONCILIATION (10-27-25) credit per TRADE CONTRACT #2013902-6114 (8-25-23) and SECTION 012100 -
ALLOWANCES.

Proposed Change Items

Item No Pay Item No Name Amount
0001 024100-6080 AEI COR#4 ALLOWANCE #1 (10-27-25) -$15,000.00

-$15,000.00
0O&G Industries, Inc. Town of Farmington

PN
vl B A .

Jessica Ramos, Project Manager

100 YEARS
AND BUILDING

Date: 12/05/2025 Date:
Architect: L O 'sR tative:
rchitect: _{J""r - Archana Pai wner's Representative:
Project Architect
By: TSKP Studio By:
Date: 12/9/25 Date:

Page 1 of 1



—I—S K P ARCHITECTURE | PLANNING | INTERIORS
STUDIO

DATE:

TO:

PROJECT:

FROM:

RE:

PAGE 1 OF:

PCO Review

9th December 2025

Jessica Ramos, O&G
Industries

Farmington High School (052-0076N)
Archana Pai
PCO#301 Credit abatement & demo allowance #1 (reconciliation)

1

TSKP Studios reviewed the back-up provided by O&G and the subcontractors for the above
reference item and offers the following summary:

e Thiscreditis for abatement & demo allowance #1 (reconciliation).
* The costappears appropriate for the scope
* Thereisno timeimpact associated with this item.

TSKP recommends credit for this PCO in the amount of ($15,000).

cc: Michael Scott, TSKP Studio

www.tskpstudio.com

One Hartford Square West 119 Braintree Street, Suite 217
146 Wyllys Street, Bldg 1-203 Boston, MA 02134
Hartford, CT 06106 617.987.0179

860.547.1970



American Environmental, Inc.
18 Canal Street, Holyoke MA 01040

413-322-7190

Document G701

Change Order

PROJECT: CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:|CO - 004 R

Farmington High School DATE: [9/28/2825 10-27-25

1 Montieth Drive INTERNAL PROJECT NUMBER:|C23-015

Farmington, CT 06032

OWNER: CONTRACT DATE:|5/1/2023

0O & G Industries CONTRACT FOR:|Abatement & Demolition

112 Wall Street

Torrington, CT 06790

The Contractis changed as follows:

Deduct for Allowances 1 (15,000)

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the Amount of
The new contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The TIME of the project was not changed

OWNER

ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

(Typed Name/Title)

DATE

$
$
$
$
$
$

ENGINEER

ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

(Typed Name/Title)

DATE

(15,000.00)

2,395,000.00

(40,770.78)

2,354,229.22

(15,000.00)

2,339,229.22

CONTRACTOR

ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

(Typed Name/Title)

DATE







































































































































Coudrietm
Image


($9,760.25)


Coudrietm
Text Box
($9,760.25)
























































To:
Project:
Ref:

0&G

approved_01/27/25 Remove OH&P and apply to ALLOWANCE
#42 REF: CE-045-0007. Submit updated ALLOWANCE log with
PayApp within 20-days of completing said Work.

Net Services:-

MNETWORE NG, ELECTRICAL & TELECONMMUMICATIONMNS
= ==
BE0O-583-3134%

www.netserviceslic.net

FHS BOE Building
Room 4162 light shift

Proposed Change Order Form- Cranbury

From: NET SERVICES, LLC

Date: 24-Jan-25

CM Number:

Trade Contractor PCO No: NET# 017

Shift lights in room 4162 torward stalls to make room for plumbers access panel

Quantity Unit Description of Material and Equipment Unit Cost Total
6 E 3/8 Rod $0.64 $3.84
4 E 3/8 Square washers $0.85 $3.40
8 E 3/8 Nuts $0.11 $0.88
8 E 3/8 Lockwashers $0.09 $0.72
8 E 3/8 Washers $0.15 $1.20
Line 1 Material and Equipment Total $10.04
Crew Labor Classification Hours Rate (Expires Raise Total Rate Total
6/1/23) (6/1/2023)
1 Foreman 2.00 $89.92 $2.50 S 92.42 ]S 184.84
1 Journeyman 2.00 $87.16 $2.50 S 89.66 | S 179.32
$ - 1§ -
$ - 1§ -
Line 2 Labor Total| $ 364.16
Subcontractor Trade (attach proposals) Name of Subcontractor Total
3 R
Line 3 Subcontractor Total| $ -
Line 4 [s 374.20
Contractor Overhead and Profit Max % Amount Total
Net Value of Self Performed Work (Amount = Lines 1+2) 10% S 374.20 $37.42
Net Value of Subcontract Work (Amount = Line 3) 5% S - S -
Line 5 $37.42
Line 6 Total Proposed Change Order Amount (Lines 4+5)| $ 411.62




Net S5ervice .‘::“

NETWORKING, ELECTRICAL & TELECOMMUNICATIONS ; E 2
£=F50-e63-3159 SR>y

www.netserviceslic.net

CUSTOMER: O T (r—

JOBY : (5hsF by //)éj) JOB COMPLETED:
WEEKENDING: [~ 35 -85

SUMMARY OF | o '

WORK: Boom G162 =  ShFkd & L-2 kiles Tovand Bathrom Shils

To MerE oo Plombes Aaess A}

SUN | MON | TUE WED | THU FRI SAT | CLASSIFICATION HOURS

Tohn Fozzo0 S | XXX 2 XXX 0
0 | XXX - 8 8
DiXXX |l xxx 0
Tovlot, Spyfe | S | XXX | & XXX 0
0 | XXX 8 8
DXxx | | XX 0

S | XXX | XXX 0

0 | XXX XXX 0

D XXX | | XX 0

S | XXX ' XXX 0

O | XXX XXX 0

DI Xxx | | _ | XXX 0

S | XXX T T XXX 0

O | XXx XXX 0

D XXX | | I Xxx 0

s [ xxx T T XXX 0

0O | XXX XXX 0

D | XXX XXX 0

§ | XXX XXX 0

O | XXX XXX 0

D | XXX XXX 0

Customer authorization % W C?"“@‘
Foreman o Fozzo

AT Forlt camttnation
oo To wcros paasl

77 Industrial Park Road, Suite 3A, Vernon, CT 06066 confleel.
Phone 860-563-3134 CT E1 License 0203953

Woman Business Entetprise AA/EQE



__ Sarvice

. HETWORKING, am&mmmmxmmwi@ i

T BE60-5683-3134

www . netservicesilcnet

MATERIAL SUMMARY SHEET
JOB NAME:| Fpemmhy  B0OE
JOB NUMBER: (Bnithay Lries)
\ o
DATE: } ~85-35
QTy MATERIAL DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE | PER | TOTAL
67 | %y Theapsp Rod
H 1Y g Sguae wHshers
8 1¥% wers
139 Leckwnashes
€ |¥3 whShes
Total $0.00
Tohn Pozze Pl Llas Ot G

NET SERVICES REPRESENTATIVE

77 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD, SUITE 3A, VERNON, CT 06066
PHONE 860-563-3134 CT £1 LICENSE 0203953
WOMAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE AA/EOE

CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION



MOTION:

FHSBC Financial Subcommittee Meeting Agenda
March 13, 2026, Page 6

Agenda Item C-2

To approve the invoice package for Central Office as presented:

Name Amount Description

Arcadis $1,235.00 Invoice
#36109234

Innovative $20,520.00 Invoice #21195

Engineering Services

O&G Industries $0.00 PCO 290R- Trade
Allowance #2 (CO)
Reconciliation

O&G Industries ($223.03) PCO 292R- Trade

Allowance #42
(CO) Reconciliation

O&G Industries

($1,900.00)

PCO 320- Trade
Allowance #16
(CO) Reconciliation

/Attachment




Farmington High School

\_4
Finance Subcommittee
& 3/10/2026
NG (S"'\

Fris BULOY

Farmington High School

10 Monteith Drive, Farmington CT 06032
State Project No. 052-0076N

Owner's Representative Arcadis

Contract Value $199,500.00 Contract Breakdown
Paid to Date $37,413.80 Service Cost
Contract Balance $162,086.20 Owner's Representative- FHS $123,275.00
Pending $1,235.00 Owner's Representative-Central Office $199,500.00
Balance $160,851.20 Move Management Services-FHS $105,000.00
TOTAL $427,775.00
Invoice Date Invoice Number Pending Amount
11/4/2024 34468109 $3,780.00
12/4/2024 34475082 $2,340.00
1/7/2025 36000392 $1,987.50
2/4/2025 36008806 $1,267.50
3/5/2025 36015898 $4,267.50
4/7/2025 36025724 $2,430.00
5/12/2025 36031765 $3,307.80
6/3/2025 36036941 $1,889.20
7/7/2025 36044871 $1,620.00
8/8/2025 36052180 $2,457.30
9/9/2025 36067464 $2,350.00
10/3/2025 36073957 $1,307.50
11/5/2025 36081218 $3,395.00
12/4/2025 36089070 $2,237.00
1/6/2026 36096021 $990.00
2/3/2026 36102742 $1,787.50

3/3/2026 36109234 $1,235.00

SWELKIN $37,413.80

Pending




INVOICE

Town of Farmington, CT
Attn. : Kathryn Krajewski
1 Monteith Drive
Farmington, CT 06032-1053
United States

A ARCADIS

Arcadis U.S., Inc.

Bank of America

Acct: 8188093937

ACH: 071 000 039 Wire: 026009
593

SWIFT: BOFAUS3N
Remit-mailbox@arcadis-us.com
62638 Collections Center Drive
Chicago, IL 60693-0626

Invoice Date 03-Mar-2026 Invoice Number 36109234

Due Date 02-Apr-2026 Payment Term 30 days

Arcadis Reference Number 30209392 Project Number 30209392

Arcadis Reference Name Farmington High School Move Project Name Farmington High School Move
Managment Management

Services Through 22-Feb-2026 Project Manager Rahul Ozarde

Client Contact

Kathryn Krajewski

Professional Services to 22-Feb-2026

Project

30209392 - Farmington High School
Move Management

30209392 - Farmington High School
Move Management

30209392 - Farmington High School
Move Management

Task

01 - Project Management High
School

02 - Project Management Central
Office

03 - Move Management

Contract Previously Billed This Invoice
Line
1-Project 141,453.75 0.00
Managemen
t High
School
3-Project 37,414.30 1,235.00
Managemen
t Central
Office
4-Move 87,247.02 0.00
Managemen
t

266,115.07 1,235.00

1,235.00 USD

Total This Invoice

Bank Name
Account No.

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
8188093937

SWIFT

Remittance Address: Remit-Mailbox@arcadis-us.com
Please include the invoice number on all payments and include remittance copy with all postal payments. Late payments will be assessed according to

contract terms.

Bank/Branch Code

BOFAUS3N

BOFA-071923284

Page 1/3



A ARCADIS

Details - Invoice Number 36109234

Project Task Contract Line
30209392 - Farmington High School 02 - Project Management Central Office 3 - Project Management Central Office
Move Management
Labor
Employee Name Quantity UuoMm Rate This Invoice
Scorpio, Daniel 6.00 Hours 180.00 1,080.00
Sifuentes, Emily 1.00 Hours 155.00 155.00
7.00 1,235.00
Total Labor 1,235.00 USD
Total This Task 1,235.00 USD
Total This Project 1,235.00 USD
Total This Invoice 1,235.00 USD

Page 2/3



Transaction Details - Invoice Number 36109234

A ARCADIS

Project Task Contract Line

30209392 - Farmington High School 02 - Project Management Central Office 3 - Project Management Central Office

Move Management

Labor
Employee No. and Name Date Hours
143487 - Scorpio, Daniel 01/26/2026 2.00
Review Punchlist updates provided by O+G.
Review Closeout Documentation provided by O+G.
143487 - Scorpio, Daniel 01/27/2026 2.00
Closeout Review
Discussion with TSKP on closeout, punchlists and March walk through.
143487 - Scorpio, Daniel 02/19/2026 2.00
Closeout review on Aconex.
Closeout discussions with O+G.
Review Punchlists.
37738 - Sifuentes, Emily 02/13/2026 1.00
Mtg, file updates
7.00
Total Labor

Total This Task

Total This Project

Total This Invoice

Rate

180.00

180.00

180.00

155.00

This Invoice

360.00

360.00

360.00

155.00

1,235.00

1,235.00 USD

1,235.00 USD

1,235.00 USD

1,235.00 USD

Page 3/3



Farmington High School

-
Finance Subcommittee
N@“ 3/10/2026
G ¢

Fris BULLDY

Farmington High School

10 Monteith Drive, Farmington CT 06032
State Project No. 052-0076N

Commissioning Agent IES Invoice Date Invoice Number Pending Amount
Contract Value $45,950.00 10/27/2023 18339 $280.00

Paid to Date $25,430.00 2/15/2025 20024 $7,270.00

Contract Balance $20,520.00 3/13/2025 20125 $5,323.40

Pending $0.00 4/15/2025 20295 $5,326.60

Balance $20,520.00 5/13/2025 20375 $4,800.00

6/13/2025 20458 $1,650.00

8/14/2025 20635 $780.00

2/11/2026 21195 $20,520.00
$0.00 $25,430.00

Pending




INNOVATIVE ENGINEERING
SERVICES, LLC
- ES = T 203.467.4370 - F 203.793.7729

www.iesllc.biz
33 North Plains Industrial Road
-— Wallingford, CT 06492

February 11, 2026

Town of Farmington Invoice No.: 21195
One Monteith Drive

Farmington, CT 06032

Professional Services For Period Ending 1/25/2026

Project: 22054-02 Commissioning Services-Central Office 052-0077BE

Kathryn Krajewski Krajewskik@farmington-ct.org or Russ Arnold ArnoldR@farmington-ct.org

Professional Services

Phase Fee % Complete Fee Earned Prior Billing Current Fee

Commissioning Plan $2,000.00 100.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00

Mechanical & Electrical Submittal $1,500.00 100.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

Review

Controls Software Review $1,200.00 100.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00

Pre-functional Test Sheets, $2,300.00 100.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $0.00

Development & Commissioning

Logbooks

On-site Construction $7,000.00 100.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $0.00

Observation/Meetings

Develop Function Test Procedures $2,900.00 100.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $0.00

Develop Commissioning Schedule $500.00 100.00 $500.00 $500.00 $0.00

Preparation for Testing, Adjusting, and $800.00 100.00 $800.00 $800.00 $0.00

Balancing Work

Perform Functional Test Procedures & $4,800.00 100.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00 $0.00

Document Results

Review Contractor's Operation & $750.00 100.00 $750.00 $750.00 $0.00

Maintenance

Provide Operation Staff Systems $900.00 100.00 $900.00 $900.00 $0.00

Training

Final Commissioning Report $2,000.00 100.00 $2,000.00 $780.00 $1,220.00

Warranty Period Review $2,800.00 100.00 $2,800.00 $0.00 $2,800.00

Subcontracted Balancing (TAB) Costs $16,500.00 100.00 $16,500.00 $0.00 $16,500.00
Total Professional Services $45,950.00 $45,950.00 $25,430.00 $20,520.00
Invoice Amount $20,520.00

O&G has reviewed this invoice
and recommends payment.

Jessica Ra PM
1823-2083 Page 1 of 1
lﬂ?aﬁmﬁ 03/09/2026 g



Farmington High School
Building Committee
3/10/2026

Farmington Public Schools Central Office
10 Monteith Drive, Farmington CT 06032
State Project No. 052-0077BE

Change Orders

PCO Number Cost Source Decision Making Group
PCO 290R PCO 290R- Trade Allowance #2 (CO) Reconciliation $0.00 Owner Contingency Yes
PCO 292R PCO 292R- Trade Allowance #42 (CO) Reconciliation -$223.03 Owner Contingency Yes
PCO 320 PCO 320- Trade Allowance #16 (CO) Reconciliation -$1,900.00 Owner Contingency Yes




State Project No. 052-0077BE
Farmington High School '
Recommendation for Change Order

N
<
W
o
Fris BUILDINC c

Date: March 9, 2026

Change Order Number: PCO-290R

Change Order Name: PCO-290R Trade Allowance #2 (CO) Reconciliation

Change Order Cost: $0.00

Description of Change Order: Trade Allowance #2 (CO) Reconciliation

Reason for Change Order: This Change Order reconciles the CO portion of trade allowance #2 for demo
and abatement. The trade allowance has been fully expended, and all backup has been provided. This
trade allowance results in a no cost change order and is closed out. The overage of this change will be

paid separately in PCO 326.

L] Owner requested

L] Design team requested

[J Construction manager requested

L] Omission or error in drawings/specifications
Allowance Reconciliation

L1 Other

Cost Source:

[ Construction contingency

Owner contingency

Approvals:

Reviewed with Construction Manager: X
Reviewed by Architect/Design Team: X
FHS Decision Making Group: O

Notes:



Proposed Change Order

Project: Farmington High School and Change No.: PCO 290R1
Central Office Renovation

Change Name: PCO 290R1 CE-005 (AREA F - CO) BP 2.02 AEI
ALLOWANCE #2 ABATEMENT & SELECTIVE
DEMO (RECONCILIATION)

To: Town of Farmington Change Event No.: CE-005
Contract No.: 2013902
Change Date: 3/5/26

Change Amount: $0.00
Schedule Impact: 0 Days

Description:

CE-005 - Eligibility for OSCG&R REF: Trade Contract No. 2013902-6114 (8-25-23); AEI COR#5 (AREA F - CO)
Allowance #2 Reconciliation (dated 10/27/25) in the amount of $0.00; and AEI COR #3 (3-07-25) the amount of
$3,738.18 for the selective demo and removal of existing carpet in the vestibule as directed by the Construction
Manager (O&G). A portion of this cost will be applied to Allowance #2, the remaining unpaid portion will be applied to
the Owners Contingency (REF: marked up AElI COR#3, hereto and PCO 326 CE-526 (AREA F - C0) ABOVE &
BEYOND ALLOWANCE #2 - ABATEMENT & DEMO currently pending review and approval).

Proposed Change Items

Item No Pay Item No Name Amount
0001 024105-6080 STARTING BALANCE PER CONTRACT 2013902-
-$2,000.00
6114
0002 024105-6080 partial AEI COR #3 DEMO CARPET (3-07-25) $2,000.00
marked up AElI COR#5 (AREA F - CO) ALLOWANCE #2 RECONILIATION (10-27-25) $0.00
0O&G Industries, Inc. Town of Farmington
By:
rovene Jessica Ramos, Project Manager
Date: . 03/05/2026 Date:
: ﬁ" Archana Pai :
Architect: . Chana Fal Owner's Representative:
Project Architect
TSKP Studio
By: By:
Date: 3/9/26 Date:

Page 1 of 1



TS K P ARCHITECTURE | PLANNING | INTERIORS
STUDIO

DATE:

TO:

PROJECT:

FROM:

RE:

PAGE 1 OF:

9 March 2026

Jessica Ramos, O&G
Industries

FPS Central Office (052-0077BE)

Archana Pai

PCO Review

PCO#290R1 Abatement & demo allowance #2 (reconciliation)

1

TSKP Studio reviewed the back-up provided by O&G and the subcontractors for the above
referenced item and offers the following summary:

* Thischargeis for abatement & demo allowance #2 (reconciliation).
* The cost appears appropriate for the scope.
* Thereisno timeimpact associated with this item.

TSKP approves this PCO in the amount of $0.

cc: Michael Scott, TSKP Studio

www.tskpstudio.com

One Hartford Square West
146 Wyllys Street, Bldg 1-203
Hartford, CT 06106
860.547.1970

119 Braintree Street, Suite 217
Boston, MA 02134
617.987.0179



American Environmental, Inc.
18 Canal Street, Holyoke MA 01040

413-322-7190

Document G701

Change Order

PROJECT: CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:|CO - 005

Farmington High School DATE: '9/259/2625 10-27-25

1 Montieth Drive INTERNAL PROJECT NUMBER:|C23-015

Farmington, CT 06032

OWNER: CONTRACT DATE:|5/1/2023

0O & G Industries CONTRACT FOR:|Abatement & Demolition

112 Wall Street

Torrington, CT 06790

The Contractis changed as follows:

Deduct for Allowance 2 (5,000), add for carpet removals $3,738.18.

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the Amount of
The new contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The TIME of the project was not changed

OWNER

ADDRESS

BY (Signature)

(Typed Name/Title)

DATE

$ 0.00
$ 2,395,000.00
$ (55,770.78)
$ 2,339,229.22
$ 0.00
$ 2,339,229.22

ENGINEER CONTRACTOR

ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY (Signature) BY (Signature)

(Typed Name/Title) (Typed Name/Title)

DATE DATE




T__._' Construction Management Trade Contract
= 0&G INDUSTRIES, INC. Contract No. 2013902-6114
St Cost Control No. 024100/024105

Torrington, Connecticut 06790
Phone: 860-489-9261 Fax: 860-496-4286

Farmington High School and FPS Central Office Projects
Farmington, Connecticut

TRADE CONTRACTOR: OWNER:
American Environmental, Inc, Town of Farmington
18 Canal Street 10 Monteith Drive
Holyoke, MA, 01040 Farmington, CT 06032
ARCHITECT:
RETAINAGE: 5% TSKP Studio
RESIDENT CONTRACTOR: N 146 Wyllys St #1-203
PYMT/PERFORM BOND: Required Hartford, CT 06106

This Agreement made May 9, 2023, by and between American Environmental, Inc. hereinafter called “Trade Contractor” a
corporation, partnership, limited liability company, individual proprietorship (circle applicable business form) and O&G
Industries, Inc., hereinafter called “Construction Manager” for the above-referenced “Project”.

WITNESSETH: That Trade Contractor and Construction Manager for the consideration hereinafter named, agree as follows:

SCOPE OF WORK: FURNISH all labor, material, and equipment necessary to complete all work of Bid Package No. 2.02
- Abatement and Demolition, all in accordance with the contract documents listed in Exhibit A, attached.

The following Allowances are made a part of this Agreement: ALL APPLIED TO HIGH SCHOOL (HS) ALLOWANCE #2
e 1,000 LF of ACM pipe fittings/insulation removal and disposal @ $15.00/LF = $15,000.00
*  Twenty (20) glove bag removals for pipe insulation and/or mudded fittings, including selective demolition @
$250.00/each = $5,000.00  $3,000 APPLIED TO HIGH SCHOOL (HS); $2,000 APPLIED TO CENTRAL OFFICE (CO)

Specifically included in this Contract are the following:
e Scope Review Meeting Minutes dated November 11, 2022
e Pollution Liability Insurance

Excluded from this contract are the following:
e CT State Sales Tax
e Slab demolition for installation of new underground electrical
e Professional Liability Insurance

The following Alternates have been accepted and are hereby included in the contract:

Alternate No. 1 — Add one exterior horizontal sunshade per window $0.00
Alternate No. 2 — Install porcelain tile in lieu of linoleum tile $0.00
Alternate No. 3B — Install wood ceiling in lieu of ACT $0.00
Alternate No. 4 — Add GWB soffits in stairwells under stairs and landings $0.00
Alternate No. 5 — Install ground face CMU in lieu of gyp bd partition type M43 with wall covering $0.00
Alternate No. 6 — Add operable windows to exterior curtainwall and storefront assemblies $0.00
Alternate No. 9 — Install an operable wall between Large Gym & Small Gym in lieu of fixed wall in same location ~ $0.00
Alternate No. 10 — Install Elevator #3 in lieu of two Storage Rooms $0.00

CONNECTICUT EDITION - Rev. 040218
1



Contract No. 2013902-6114 (Continued)

Page 2

The following unit prices apply:

Item | Description Amount

No.

2.02 - ABATEMENT AND DEMOLITION _

1 Asbestos containing flooring materials (all layers to substrate), $3.50/SF

; removal and disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. '
Asbestos containing glue daubs and associated ceiling, removal and

2 disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm within existing $3.50/SF
containment.

Asbestos containing mudded pipe fitting/insulation within existing

3 . g $15.00/LF
containment, removal and disposal as asbestos waste.

4 Asbestos containing cement board panel (single layer), removal and $4.00/SF
disposal as asbestos waste. '
Asbestos containing cement board panel (double layer), removal

5 . $5.00/SF
and disposal as asbestos waste. -

6 Asbestos containing interior caulk, removal and disposal as $8.00/LF
asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. '

7 Asbestos containing vapor barrier paper in masonry walls, removal $6.00/SF
and disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. )
Asbestos containing interior partition/transom window sash,

8 removal and disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. H125,00/SsH

9 Asbestos containing lab tabletops and associated adhesives, $2.50/SF
removal and disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. )
Asbestos containing sink undercoating, removal and disposal as

i asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. 1250

1 Asbestos containing sheetrock and joint compound, removal and $3.00/SF
disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. )

12 év:‘ts):;tos containing fire doors, removal and disposal as asbestos $75.00/EA

13 Asbestos containing chalkboards and associated adhesives, removal $6.00/SF
and disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. '

14 Asbestos containing chalk boards (no adhesive), removal and $5.00/SF
disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. )
Asbestos containing wire coating, removal and disposal as asbestos

e and PCB waste >50 ppm. $2,00/LF

16 Asbestos containing valve packing, removal and disposal as $12.00/SF
asbestos waste.

17 Asbestos containing kiln fire brick, removal and disposal as $1,000.00/Each
asbestos waste.

18 ?sbestos containing gaskets at bolted connections, removal and $75.00/SF

isposal as asbestos waste.

19 Spot repair uti.lizing OSHA glove bag removal method for less than $250.00/Glove Bag
3 square feet/linear feet of acm.

Asbestos containing acoustical ceiling tile, removal and disposal as

20 asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. SSH00/SH

21 Asbestos containing adhesives on walls, removal and disposal as $4.00/SF
asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. )

2 Asbestos containing transite drying racks, removal and disposal as $100.00/EA
asbestos waste.

CONNECTICUT EDITION - Rev. 040218

2




Contract No. 2013902-6114 (Continued)

Page 3
Asbestos containing sealant on metal duct work, removal and disposal as

& asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. $6.00/SF

24 Asbestos containing exterior caulk, removal and disposal as asbestos and PCB $8.00/LF
waste >50 ppm.

25 Asbe§tos containing thermal system insulation under concrete slab, removal $180.00/LF
and disposal as asbestos waste.
Asbestos containing moisture barrier under slab, removal and disposal as

26 asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm, ALY

27a Preparathn of a smz'all contained work area (<160 square feet) with $1,500.00/Containment
decontamination unit (decon)

27b Pr?paratlon of a contained work area (>160 square feet) with decontamination $3,000.00/Containment
unit (decon)

28 Asbestos containing roofing (all layers), removal and disposal as asbestos and $8.00/SF
PCB waste >50 ppm.

29 Asbestos containing damp proofing on foundation walls/footings, removal and $35.00/SF
disposal as asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. ]

30 Disposal of asbestos and PCB waste >50 ppm. $205.00/Ton

31 Disposal of asbestos and PCB waste >1 ppm. $185.00/Ton

32 Disposal of PCB waste >50 ppm. $205.00/Ton

33 Disposal of PCB waste >1 ppm and <50 ppm. $165.00/Ton

34 Disposal of demolition debris as hazardous lead waste. $425.00/Ton

35 Preparation of a negative pressure enclosure including shower unit, water $109.00/Hour
filtration unit, hot water heater,

The following labor rates shall be utilized for change orders:

Laborer $71.81/Hour
Supervisor $74.44/Hour
Operator $93.78/Hour

TRADE CONTRACT AMOUNT: Trade Contractor shall complete the Work under this Trade Contract for the lump sum
Trade Contract Price equal to Two Million Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars (%$2,395,000.00).

HS Base Bid: $2,335,087.00
CO Base Bid: $39,913.00
Alternates: $0.00
ALLOWANCE #1 $15,000; ALLOWANCE #2 $3000 HS Allowances: $1 8,00000
CO Allowances: ALL ALLOWANCE #2  $2 000.00
Lump Tax: $0.00
TOTAL: $2,395,000.00

This Contract/ Trade Contractor Agreement continucs in the attached General Conditions, as if fully set forth herein.

Please note: No payments will be made on this contract until the signed copies have been returned to O&G Industries, Inc.
Any and all work performed shall be in conformity with and governed by this contract, including all terms and conditions.

TRADE CONTRACTOR: CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

0&G INDU%
Signed:

By: Aaron L. Mcrlnick Vice-President
Date: i (25 (20 23

Witness: "‘\S”UDC;\. (:ﬂ/ypw

CONNECTICUT EDITION - Rev. 040218
3




FARMINGTON HIGH SCHOOL / CENTRAL OFFICE

SECTION 012100 - ALLOWANCES

Allowance Schedule

1. Each trade contractor shall include in their base bid the allowances set forth in the following table
as it relates to their respective bid package. These allowances are to be used only for work
determined by the Construction Manager to be above and beyond work already shown on or

inferred by the Contract Documents.

2.02 - ABATEMENT AND DEMOLITION

Allowance | Unit Price Description/Purpose of Allowance Quantity | Unit
No. Item No.
1 3 1,000 LF of ACM pipe fitting/insulation removal and 1,000 LF
disposal above and beyond the quantities determined by the
Contract Documents.
2 19 Twenty (20) glove bag removals for pipe insulation and/or 20 EA
mudded fittings, including selective demolition.
2.03-CONCRETE, | | | |y 4y 5 3 3 a3 e 3 s |\ L W VL N
3 N7A $20,000 Tump sum allowance for labor and materials for T LS
additional footing depth and stepped footing for MEP
coordination, field conditions.
2.04a — MASONRY (NEW HS)
4 N/A $10,000 lump sum allowance for labor and material to 1 LS
construct, replace or re-wash masonry in addition to what is
shown on the contract documents.
5 N/A $50,000 lump sum allowance for winter protection (heat, 1 LS
tarps, etc.) to install masonry not indicated in the bid
schedule to be installed between November 15 and March
15.
2.04b — MASONRY (RENO)
6 N/A $20,000 lump sum allowance for labor and material to 1 LS
construct, replace or re-wash masonry in addition to what is
shown on the contract documents.
2.05a - STRUCTURAL STEEL
7 38 10 tons of structural steel for the detailing, fabrication, and 10 Tons
erection of structural steel that is not specifically identified
on the Contract Documents.
8 39 Twenty (20) 4°x4’ roof or floor opening steel frames, 20 EA
including installation from below, that is not specifically
identified on the Contract Documents.
2.05b - MISCELLANEOUS METALS
9 N/A $10,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for 1 LS
modifications/replacements due to field condition
coordination.
2.06 - MILLWORK & LAB CASEWORK
10 N/A $20,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for 1 LS
modifications/replacements due to MEP or field condition
coordination.
2.07a - WATERPROOFING, AIR BARRIER & SEALANTS
11 N/A $20,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for 1 LS
modifications/replacements due to field condition
coordination.
ALLOWANCES 012100-1

State Project No. 052-0076N / 052-0077BE




FARMINGTON HIGH SCHOOL / CENTRAL OFFICE

2.07f — FIRESTOPPING

12

N/A

$10,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
additional and replacement firestopping due to field
condition coordination.

LS

2.07rn - ROOFING (NEW HS)

13

44

10,000 SF of TPO Roof Membrane Replacement,
including tear off and incidental insulation repairs as needed,
where membrane will be replaced for damage by others, in
addition to any temporary roofing installation included in the
Contract Documents.

10,000

SF

2.07rr - ROOFING (RENO)

14

N/A

$20,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
additional wood blocking due to field condition
coordination.

LS

2.07s - SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING

15

N/A

$25,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
additional and replacement spray-applied fireproofing or
acoustical insulation due to field condition coordination.

LS

2.08 - ALUMINUM EN

TRANCES, STOREFRONTS AND CURTAINWALL

16

N/A

$20,000 lump sum allowance for frames or glazing
modifications needed for field conditions.

LS

2.09a — ACOUSTICAL

(NEW HS)

17

N/A

$4,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for ACT
installation modifications due to MEP or field condition
coordination.

LS

18

45

The acoustical contractor shall include a material
allowance of 4,000 SF of Type ACT-1 ceiling tile
replacement. The labor for this ceiling tile replacement
allowance is to be included in the acoustical contractor’s
base bid proposal. At the completion of the project, the
acoustical contractor shall review the ceiling tile installation
throughout the building with the Construction Manager who
will identify ceiling tile to be replaced.

4,000

SF

2.09b — ACOUSTICAL

(RENO)

19

N/A

$4,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for ACT
installation modifications due to MEP or field condition
coordination.

LS

2.09¢c - DRYWALL (NEW HS)

20

47

2,000 square feet of temporary fire-rated partitions
beyond the quantity of temporary partitions indicated in the
Contract Documents. The temporary partitions shall be
installed at the direction of the Construction Manager and
shall be used to separate areas under construction from the
rest of the building. Temporary partitions must go from the
floor to the deck above and shall be constructed of 3-5/8”
studs 2' on center with 2@ fire-rated plywood being installed
for the first 8' of the partition and gypsum board sheathing
from the top of the 8' plywood to the deck above.

3,000

SF

21

N/A

$18,000 lump sum allowance to provide additional soffits,
framing or drywall modifications due to MEP or field
conditions coordination.

LS

ALLOWANCES
State Project No. 052-0076N / 052-0077BE

012100-2




FARMINGTON HIGH SCHOOL / CENTRAL OFFICE

2.09d - DRYWALL (RENO)

22

47

1,000 square feet of temporary fire-rated partitions
beyond the quantity of temporary partitions indicated in the
Contract Documents. The temporary partitions shall be
installed at the direction of the Construction Manager and
shall be used to separate areas under construction from the
rest of the building. Temporary partitions must go from the
floor to the deck above and shall be constructed of 3-5/8”
studs 2' on center with 2@ fire-rated plywood being installed
for the first 8' of the partition and gypsum board sheathing
from the top of the 8' plywood to the deck above.

3,000

SF

23

N/A

$12,000 lump sum allowance to provide additional soffits,
framing or drywall modifications due to MEP or field
conditions coordination.

LS

2.09f - FLOORING

24

49

10,000 square feet of major floor preparation which shall
be defined as placing floor patching material (leveling
compound) over a large area having an average thickness of
1/2".

10,000

SF

25

51

1,000 LF for major crack repair as recommended by the
flooring manufacturer for repair of cracks in excess of 1/8”
wide.

1000

LF

2.09p - PAINTING

26

N/A

$30,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials to
repaint/touch up finish coat after punch list completion.

LS

27

N/A

$20,000 lump sum allowance for additional painting
required for field sequencing and coordination.

LS

2.10a - GENERAL TRADES (NEW HS)

28

N/A

$62,000 lump sum allowance for temporary toilets. The
Construction Manager shall determine the quantity and
location of toilets that will be required for the duration of the
project. The general trades contractor shall order the
installation of the temporary toilets as directed by the
Construction Manager and shall pay all invoices for the
temporary toilets out of the allowance.

LS

29

52

8,000 SF of temporary framing and fire-resistant plastic
enclosures for temporary isolation of work areas, assumed
15’ from floor to underside of structural above.

8,000

SF

2.10b - GENERAL TRADES (RENO)

30

N/A

$18,000 lump sum allowance for temporary toilets. The
Construction Manager shall determine the quantity and
location of toilets that will be required for the duration of the
project. The general trades contractor shall order the
installation of the temporary toilets as directed by the
Construction Manager and shall pay all invoices for the
temporary toilets out of the allowance.

LS

2.13 - FINAL CLEANING

31

N/A

$20,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials to
reclean after punch list review.

LS

ALLOWANCES
State Project No. 052-0076N / 052-0077BE

012100-3




FARMINGTON HIGH SCHOOL / CENTRAL OFFICE

2.21 — FIRE PROTECTION

32

54

Twenty (20) concealed sprinkler heads with ten (10) feet
of branch pipe per head. This allowance will only be used
after the fire protection shop drawings have been approved,
and it is determined, in the opinion of the Local Fire Marshal
or other governing authorities, that additional sprinkler heads
are required.

20

EA

33

N/A

$15,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
modifications/revisions to fire protection systems due to
MEP or field condition coordination beyond what can be
inferred by the Contract documents.

LS

2.22a — PLUMBING (NEW HS)

34

N/A

$18,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
modifications/revisions to plumbing systems due to MEP or
field condition coordination beyond what can be inferred by
the Contract documents.

LS

2.22b - PLUMBING (RENO)

35

N/A

$12,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
modifications/revisions to plumbing systems due to MEP or
field condition coordination beyond what can be inferred by
the Contract documents.

LS

2.23a—- HVAC (NEW H

S)

36

N/A

$22,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
modifications/revisions to HVAC systems due to MEP or
field condition coordination beyond what can be inferred by
the Contract documents.

LS

37

N/A

$15,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials to
install and remove temporary filter media on return diffusers.

LS

2.23b - HV

AC (RENO)

38

N/A

$18,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
modifications/revisions to HVAC systems due to MEP or
field condition coordination beyond what can be inferred by
the Contract documents.

LS

2.26 — ELECTRICAL (NEW HS)

39

N/A

$45,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
modifications/revisions to electrical systems due to MEP or
field condition coordination beyond what can be inferred by
the Contract documents.

LS

2.27 - LOW VOLTAGE (NEW HS)

40

57

Twenty (20) old work back-boxes, devices, faceplates and
up to 50’ of MC cable for additional or modification of
receptacles after drywall installation.

20

EA

41

61

Twenty (20) old work boxes, jacks, faceplates, and up to
250’ of Cat VI structured cable, including testing and
labeling, for additional tele-data outlet locations.

20

EA

2.28 - ELECTRICAL AND LOW VOLTAGE (RENO)

42

N/A

$25,000 lump sum allowance for labor and materials for
modifications/revisions to electrical and/or low voltage
systems due to MEP or field condition coordination beyond

what can be inferred by the Contract documents.

LS

ALLOWANCES
State Project No. 052-0076N / 052-0077BE

012100-4




FARMINGTON HIGH SCHOOL / CENTRAL OFFICE

2.31 - SITEWORK

43 N/A $40,000 lump sum allowance for labor, equipment and 1 LS
materials for added scope for phase field conditions,
demolition, or coordination.

44 69 5,000 SF 12” thick temporary asphalt paving with 4” 5,000 SF
processed base, including removal and turf restoration of the
area.

Procedure

1.

When an allowance stipulates a given quantity, the allowance will be calculated as required by the unit
price listed in the Form of Proposal. This unit price will be used to establish the allowance amount to be
included in the Payment Application Schedule of Values and to adjust the allowance amount up or
down by Change Order.

Overhead and profit for any and all allowances shall be included in the unit cost or unit labor rates used
to derive the allowance value. The total cost of the allowance must be included in the base bid of the
trade contractor responsible for the allowance.

The trade contractor shall include a separate line item for each allowance on their Schedule of Values
and will be allowed to bill under these line items only when approved by the Construction
Manager/Owner.

When the trade contractor is directed by the Construction Manager to perform work under one of the
assigned allowances, the trade contractor shall perform this work on a time and material basis. Any
Time and Material slip brought forth as a result of the aforementioned directive will only be considered
when the work on the said slip has been previously authorized in writing by the Construction Manager.
Each Time and Material slip is to be presented by the trade contractor to the Construction Manager on
the same day the work was performed on the said slip. T&M slips submitted later than the day the work
was performed will not be accepted. There are no exceptions. If the work requested spans a period
greater than one day, then a separate T&M slip is required for each day.

When completing tickets for time and material work, the trade contractor shall not include line items for
small tools. A small tool shall be defined as a tool with a replacement value of $1,000.00 or less and
shall include tools used on a daily basis in the normal performance of their work, (e.g., extension cords,
ladders, hoses, etc.). Any specific equipment rented for the time and material work can and must be
identified on the time and material ticket in order to be included for compensation.

The trade contractor shall submit a PCO along with their pencil application for the billing period in
which the work was done, or within 20 days of when the work was performed, whichever occurs first.
PCO should have signed time and material sheets, and material and rental invoices associated with the
work identified on the time and material ticket(s).

When completing the time and material PCO, the trade contractor shall not include costs for incidental
items such as small tools, as-builts, cleanup, safety, etc. These items are to be included in the allowance
unit cost.

A single change order will be issued at project close-out to credit any unused portion of the allowance

and document the scope of work performed.

END OF SECTION

ALLOWANCES 012100-5
State Project No. 052-0076N / 052-0077BE




2/27/23 290 AEl CE-005 PCO 290R1 CE-005 (AREA F - CO) BP 2.02 AMERICAN ENVIRO - ALLOWANCE #2 ABATEMENT & SELECTIVE DEMO (RECONCILATION)

4
-
Change Event Hems (3) Markup (0) Attachments (0) Comments (0) Terms & Conditions
B8 verUseven - © © o A v
Budget fem . [ - Actlve Cost Prellminary Fimal Cost | Total Budget
Stats No. Downstream Pay kem Source CostEstimate | Estimate VEMBNCE | pact
1,738.18 0.00 0.00 0.00
Potential~ 0001 STARTING BALAMCE PER CONTRACT 2013%02-6114 Final Cost ...~ -2,00000 -2,000.00 000 -2000.00

Potential~ 0002 | AEICOR#3 (AREA F) REMOVE EXISTING CARPET IN VESTIBULE (3-7-23) Final Cost ...~ 3,738.18 2,000.00 000 2,000.00



Our Information

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

2.1

Title: carpet removal
Project Name: FARMINGTON HIGH SCHOOL AND FPS CENTRAL
OFFICE PROJECTS
Project Address: 10 Monteith Drive

Farmington, CT 06032
COR Date: 10/27/2025
T&M Tag Numbers: EX00879
American Environmental, Inc Job Number: C23-015
Customer Job Number: C23-015
Customer Reference Number: PR # 70

Customer Information

American Environmental, Inc
18 Canal Street

Holyoke, MA 01040

Phone: (413)-322-7190

Description of Change Order Request

0O&G Industries ,Inc
112 Wall Street
Torrington, CT 06790
Phone: (860)-625-9230

T&M Tag EX00879: Removed the remaining carpet and glue in the lobby area.

Labor
Description Qty (HR) Unit (HR) Rate (HR) Total Cost
Tag EX00879 - Supervisor 8.00 ST $85.16 $681.28
Tag EX00879 - Laborer 16.00 ST $69.30 $1,108.80
Tag EX00879 - Laborer 12.00 ST $69.30 $831.60
Hours Subtotals: ST: 36.00 Total Labor: $2,621.68
Equipment
Description Qty of Equipment Unit of Measure Rate Total Cost
Tag EX00879 - 7"grinder 1.00 Day $55.00 $55.00
Tag EX00879 - 4”grinder 1.00 Day $45.00 $45.00
Tag EX00879 - Hepa vacuum 1.00 Day $55.00 $55.00
Tag EX00879 - Support truck 1.00 Day $175.00 $175.00
Total Equipment: $330.00
Subtotal $2,951.68
Payroll Taxes and GL/WC Insurance (Labor) 30.000% $786.50
Requested Total —$3; 73818

Terms & Conditions

Page 1/1

$2,000 WILL BE APPLIED
TO ALLOWANCE #2

$1738.18 BALANCE
+$173.82 OH&P
$1912
THIS COST WILL BE
APPILED TO OWNER
CONTINGENCY REF: PCO
326 CE-526 FOR THE
BALANCE OF THIS PCO

FUWERED BY B CULEARD IUKT





















Coudrietm
Image


($223.03)


Coudrietm
Text Box
($223.03)























($223.03)


Coudrietm
Line

Coudrietm
Text Box
($223.03)








































































































FHSBC Financial Subcommittee Meeting Agenda
March 13, 2026, Page 7

MOTION: Agenda Item D-1

To review the Owner and CM Contingency Logs (to be provided at the meeting).



FHSBC Financial Subcommittee Meeting Agenda
March 13, 2026, Page 8

MOTION: Agenda Item D-2

To review and discuss the Change Order Analysis (to be provided at the meeting).



	02-13-26.pdf
	ADP25E2.tmp
	Contingency Log- Forecasted-FHS


	FHS- Vendor Invoice Summary Sheets.pdf
	Russ
	IES

	Change Order Summary March 13, 2026.pdf
	CO Change Order
	Change Orders

	Central Office- Vendor Invoice Summary Sheets.pdf
	Arcadis
	IES




